such bonds, plus interest thereon, in excess of any existing limitations upon tax levies of such district.

Sec. 2. Limitation. The authority granted by this act shall be in addition and not a limitation upon any other power of the district with respect to the issuance and payment of bonds. The authority to levy bonds hereunder shall expire January 1, 1959.

Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 445—H. F. No. 905

An act requiring an oath of officers and employees of the state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 43.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 43.16, is amended to read:

43.16 Oath. Every officer or employee of the state, and every person making application for examination under this chapter shall take and subscribe an oath or affirmation, under the penalty of perjury and without the necessity of a notary acknowledgment or seal, in writing, to the effect that such person will honestly and faithfully protect and preserve the property and money of the state and will abide by, uphold, and defend the Constitution of the United States of America and the Constitution of the State of Minnesota and, except as provided in these constitutions, he will not take part in any movement to alter or change our form of government.

Every person making application for examination under this chapter shall execute an application form in which he shall declare that the statements therein are true and complete, with the same force and effect as though given under oath.

Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 446—H. F. No. 964

An act relating to game and fish; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Deer and moose may be taken in such areas of the state, under such restrictions and on such dates within the periods hereafter prescribed as the commissioner may, by order, provide:
- (1) Deer, by bow and arrow only, between October 1st and October 31 and in any area of the state designated by the commissioner south of a line starting at the North Dakota border at Moorhead, east on Route 10 and 210 to Brainerd and thence to Duluth between December 1st and December 31st;
- (2) Deer, by legal firearms and with bow and arrow, for not more than nine days, between November 10th and December 1st;
- (3) One antiered moose or one deer, or both, in the Northwest Angle only, between October 10th and October 20th, or one antiered moose in an area not to exceed three miles wide paralleling the Canadian Border to be designated by the commissioner, but at the same time as the season for taking deer.

Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 447—H. F. No. 985

An act relating to the temporary appointment of state employees and amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 43.20, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 43.20, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 654, is amended to read:
- 43.20 **Non-competitive positions.** Positions in the classified service may be filled without competition only as follows:
- (4) Where the services to be rendered by an appointee are for a temporary period not to exceed six months, the director shall certify from an eligible list for the temporary service any person he deems qualified; the acceptance or refusal by an eligible of a temporary appointment shall not affect his standing on the register for permanent employment, nor